

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/20/2020 1:34 PM

NO. 53885-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOSHUA PETERSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

WILLIAM F. HENRY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45148
Office ID No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. The Department Allowed Peterson’s Claim for State Workers’ Compensation Benefits Based on the Information He Provided about His Injury2

 B. Peterson Sought Compensation under Federal Maritime Laws3

 C. Peterson Settled His Maritime Claims for \$900,000, and the Department Sought Repayment of State Workers’ Compensation Benefits6

 D. The Board Affirmed the Department’s Order Reversing Claim Allowance and Assessing an Overpayment for Benefits Paid7

 E. The Superior Court Affirmed the Board, Concluding that the Department Correctly Reversed Allowance of Peterson’s State Workers’ Compensation Claim.....10

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

V. ARGUMENT11

 A. Under RCW 51.12.100(4), the Department Properly Reverses Allowance of State Benefits Even When the Order Is “Final” Under RCW 51.52.050 and RCW 51.52.060.....12

 1. A worker cannot receive a double recovery of workers’ compensation benefits and federal maritime benefits12

2.	Under <i>Rhodes</i> , a Department order allowing benefits is not final for res judicata purposes when the worker later receives compensation under the LHWCA	14
3.	<i>Rhodes</i> Remains Good Law	19
4.	The Department’s authority to reject a claim under RCW 51.12.100(1) does not mean it cannot recoup state benefits under RCW 51.12.100(4) when a worker obtains federal maritime benefits	22
B.	<i>Rhodes</i> Benefits Workers, Allowing Them to Receive State Benefits While They Pursue Federal Maritime Compensation	23
C.	The Board Acted Within Its Authority in Modifying Its Hearing Judge’s Proposed Decision	25
1.	The Board’s review of proposed decisions is not limited to issues raised in a petition for review	25
2.	Even if the Board could not change the hearing judge’s conclusion about the allowance order, the Department could still seek repayment from Peterson	28
D.	The Department Is Not Limited to Reimbursement for Payments Made Before Peterson Settled His Maritime Claims	31
E.	The Superior Court Correctly Awarded Statutory Costs	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birrueta v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 537, 379 P.3d 120 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	33
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (2012).....	20
<i>Cooper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 641, 352 P.3d 189 (2015).....	33
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Allen</i> , 100 Wn. App. 526, 997 P.2d 977 (2000).....	17, 27
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Tacoma Yellow Cab</i> , 31 Wn. App. 117, 639 P.2d 843 (1982).....	26, 28
<i>E.P. Paup Co. v. Director, Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 999 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir.1993)	14, 23
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equip., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 916, 15 P.3d 188 (2000).....	13
<i>Frecenak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 713, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	33
<i>Gibson v. Am. Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 600, 402 P.3d 928 (2017).....	4
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Homemakers Upjohn v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn. App. 777, 658 P.2d 27 (1983).....	27
<i>In re Campbell</i> , No. 07 21003, 2008 WL 6053226 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Nov. 12, 2008)	24
<i>In re Richard Sims</i> , No. 85 1748 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals Oct. 29, 1986)	26, 27
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn. App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012).....	11
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	15, 20, 21
<i>LaRose v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 11 Wn. App.2d 862, 456 P.3d 879 (2020).....	32
<i>Le Bire v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942).....	15
<i>Lindquist v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 646, 677 P.2d 1134 (1984).....	22
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	14
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	19
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	20, 21
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 101 Wash. 686, 172 P. 878 (1918)	15
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	10

<i>Rhodes v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 895, 700 P.2d 729 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	11
<i>Sepich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312, 450 P.2d 940 (1969).....	27
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	19
<i>Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996).....	14
<i>Stratton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	25, 26
<i>Value Vill. v. Vasquez-Ramirez</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 590, 606, 455 P.3d 216 (2019), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> No. 98137-0, 2020 WL 2072047 (Wash. Apr. 29, 2020).....	28
<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 194 Wn.2d 464, 450 P.3d 177 (2019).....	15

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 902.....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 903.....	4, 13
33 U.S.C. § 905(a)	4, 13
Laws of 2007, ch. 324 § 1.....	13

RCW 4.84	33
RCW 4.84.010	33
RCW 34.05.030(2)(a)	10
RCW 34.05.030(2)(c)	10
RCW 51.04.010	18
RCW 51.12.100	23, 30
RCW 51.12.100(1).....	4, 13, 15, 32
RCW 51.12.100(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 51.24.060	5
RCW 51.32.240	18
RCW 51.32.240(1).....	15, 18
RCW 51.52.020	25
RCW 51.52.050	<i>passim</i>
RCW 51.52.050(1).....	14
RCW 51.52.060	<i>passim</i>
RCW 51.52.104	26
RCW 51.52.106	26, 27
RCW 51.52.130	33
RCW 51.52.140	10
RCW 51.52.150	33
